
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS 

21-AF-0009-CM-001 

June 11, 2021  

DISMISSAL ORDER

This matter arises from a Complaint filed by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (“HUD”) against 47-49 Carroll Street LLC (“Respondent”) seeking civil money 
penalties pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1437z-1 as implemented by 24 C.F.R. part 30.   

HUD has filed a Motion to Dismiss stating that the parties have reached a settlement of 
this matter.  In accordance with the terms of the settlement agreement, HUD asks the Court to 
dismiss this proceeding. 

Because no issues remain for consideration, HUD’s motion is GRANTED and this 
matter is hereby DISMISSED.  

So ORDERED, 

________________________________ 
Alexander Fernández-Pons 
Administrative Law Judge 

In the Matter of: 

47-49 Carroll Street LLC, 

Respondent. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing DISMISSAL ORDER issued by Alexander 
Fernandez-Pons, Administrative Law Judge, in HUDOHA 21-AF-0131-CM-006 were sent to the 
following parties on this 11th day of June 2021, in the manner indicated:  

 Iamanadette Jones, Staff Assistant  
   HUD Office of Hearings and Appeals 

VIA E-MAIL

Judah Skoff, Esq. 
Robert Goldsmith, Esq. 
Alexander Raap, Esq. 
Hunain Sarwar, Esq. 
Steven Mlenak, Esq. 
Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis LLP 
jskoff@greenbaumlaw.com
rgoldsmith@greenbaumlaw.com
araap@greenbaumlaw.com
hsarwar@greenbaumlaw.com
smlenak@greenbaumlaw.com

Jennifer M. Grim, Esq. 
Amanda K. Burkett, Esq. 
Barrett R. McVary, Esq. 
Joel A. Foreman, Esq. 
Michelle Jean-Baptiste, Esq. 
Government Counsel 
U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development 
jennifer.m.grim@hud.gov 
amanda.k.burkett@hud.gov 
barrett.r.mcvary@hud.gov 
joel.a.foreman@hud.gov 
michelle.jean-baptiste@hud.gov

Nilda M. Gallegos 
Debarment Docket Clerk 
nilda.m.gallegos@hud.gov
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